on existing business* 16 19 33 68 77 7  84

  156  63 38 257 210 37 24 271

Contribution from

new business 216  36 25 277 176 25 15 216

Investment earnings on

net assets using long

term assumptions 113  3 6 122 105 3 7 115

Contribution from

insurance contracts 485  102 69 656 491 65 46 602

*  Actual vs expected experience on existing business for 2005 has been restated as follows: (i) the interest cost of subordinated
debt liabilities is now shown separately in the Investment profi t disclosure, (ii) certain interest income is now shown within
Investment earnings on net assets and (iii) overhead expenses not relating to existing business have been re-allocated to
‘overheads associated with development activity’ in the Investment profi t disclosure to refl ect changes to the overhead
allocation methodology.

 On an underlying basis.

The embedded value of long term assurance business accounted for under IFRS 4, which
excludes investment contract business accounted for under IAS 39, is set out below.

 As at As at

 31.12.2006 31.12.2005

   UK   UK

  UK  General  UK  General

  Investment Europe Insurance Total Investment Europe Insurance Total

  £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Shareholder funds* 2,315 69 52 2,436 2,445 138 78 2,661

Value of in-force

business (net of tax) 1,544 419 162 2,125 1,373 361 139 1,873

Total embedded value

(net of tax) 3,859 488 214 4,561 3,818 499 217 4,534

Shareholder funds as

a % of total EV  60% 14% 24% 53% 64% 28% 36% 59%

*  Shareholder funds for 2005 have been restated to exclude subordinated debt liabilities as the interest cost of that
subordinated debt is now shown separately in the Investment profi t disclosure and does not impact the contribution
from insurance contracts.

40.9%
Cost:income ratio improves
again (2005 42.2%).

18

Group Embedded Value Year ended 31.12.2006

   UK

   UK  General

   Investment Europe Insurance Total

   £m £m £m £m

Opening embedded value   3,818 499 217 4,534

 Contribution from Insurance contracts   485 102 69 656

 Development costs, associated overheads and fi nancing costs  (258)   (258)

 Underlying embedded value profi t before tax   227 102 69 398

 Short term investment fl uctuations   (97) 16  (81)

 Tax charge   2 (23) (9) (30)

 Dividends (paid)/received   (42) 42 (63) (63)

 Other capital movements   (49) (148)  (197)

Movement in embedded value in the year   41 (11) (3) 27

Closing embedded value   3,859 488 214 4,561

The economic assumptions (gross of tax)
used in the calculation of the embedded
values are unchanged from those used at the
end of 2005. These are as follows:

  As at  As at

  31.12.2006 31.12.2005

  % %

Risk discount rate* 8.0 8.0

Return on fi xed income securities 5.0 – 5.5 5.0 – 5.5

Return on equities 7.5 7.5

Expense infl ation rate 3.0 3.0

*  Included in the risk discount rate is an investment risk component
which is chosen so as to avoid capitalising any investment risk
premiums over the long term view of the risk free rate of return.

Sensitivities of Embedded Value
Related to Long Term Assurance
The table below indicates the stand alone
impact of changes to certain key variables
on insurance contracts:

  Change in  Impact on

  variable  profi t after

   tax £m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity +100bps (97)

Equity/property market values fall

and thereafter increase based on the

long term view of the risk free rate  -10% (77)

Maintenance expenses fall and

thereafter increase by the estimated

expense infl ation rate -10% 44

Mortality/morbidity decreases

(policyholders live longer) across

all policy types and age groups  -5% (4)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease

across all policy types and cohorts

over the duration of their lives

(excluding paid-up policies) -10% 64

It should be noted that, in practice, some of
the variables are correlated and their impact
may also be non-linear.

Life Insurance Regulatory Capital
In each of our life insurance entities, surplus
capital in excess of the various regulatory
requirements, including the individual capital
assessment, is maintained in order to absorb
changes in both the underlying businesses and
the capital requirements over the short term.

At 31 December 2006, the available capital
excluding the with-profi t fund was 462%
(2005 473%) of the provisional capital
requirements of £555m (2005 £562m).

[…]

Operating expense assumptions reflect the projected costs of maintaining and servicing in-force insurance contracts and investment contracts
with DPF and associated overhead expenses.

The current level of expenses is taken as an appropriate expense base. The current expenses are analysed having regard to the volume
and type of business in force to derive per contract expense assumptions. These per policy expense assumptions are assumed to increase
over the course of the projections in line with an assumed expense inflation rate of 3% (2005 3%).

Changes in assumptions
There were no significant changes in the economic assumptions during 2006 used in the derivation of the value of in-force long term assurance
business. However, there were a number of changes to the underlying experience assumptions used to estimate the cash flows from the long
term assurance business. These are discussed further in Note 26.

Sensitivities
The tables below indicate the stand alone impact of changes to certain key variables on long term insurance contracts and investment contracts
with DPF only:

   2006
 Change in Impact on profit Impact on
 variable  before tax shareholders’ equity
  £m £m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 100bps (178) (97)

Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based on

 the long term view of the risk free rate  -10% (126) (77)

Maintenance expenses fall and thereafter increase by the estimated

 expense inflation rate -10% 60 44

Mortality/morbidity rates decrease across all policy types and age groups -5% (8) (4)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and

 cohorts over the duration of their lives (excluding paid-up policies) -10% 105 64

   2005
 Change in Impact on profit Impact on
 variable  before tax shareholders’ equity
  £m £m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity 100bps (119) (79)

Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based on

 the long term view of the risk free rate  -10% (99) (60)

Maintenance expenses fall and thereafter increase by the estimated

 expense inflation rate -10% 63 43

Mortality/morbidity rates decrease across all policy types and age groups -5% (4) (3)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and

 cohorts over the duration of their lives (excluding paid-up policies) -10% 126 79

Although the tables above demonstrate the impact of individual variable changes, in practice due to the correlation between certain variables
a change in one variable would normally be expected to have an impact on other assumptions. It should also be noted that in some instances
these sensitivities are non-linear.

160

Notes to the Accounts
continued

25. Other Assets

 Group Company
   2006 2005 2006 2005
   £m £m £m £m

Reinsurance assets (Note 26)   90 104

Group relief recoverable   291 83

Other assets   3,797 4,593 53

   3,887 4,697 344 83

26. Insurance Contract Liabilities

[…]

Investment contracts related to collective investment schemes   5,986 5,020

Total investment contract liabilities   49,486 42,157

28. Unallocated Surplus

   2006 2005
   £m £m

At 1 January   974 605

Change in the year   569 369

At 31 December   1,543 974

The nature of certain insurance and investment contracts with DPF within the with-profit fund is such that the allocation of the surplus assets
between the policyholder and the Group has not been determined at the end of the accounting period. The unallocated surplus comprises these
surplus assets and is deemed to be a liability until allocation to the appropriate party has been determined. In accordance with the requirements
of FRS 27, the ‘best estimate’ of the Group’s share of future bonuses has been recognised as part of the unallocated surplus.

Sensitivities
The table below indicates the stand alone impact of changes to certain key variables that have the greatest impact on the Group’s with-profit
fund. These are shown with reference to the unallocated surplus and the underlying with-profit liabilities:

   2006
   Change in  Change in Impact on
   variable liabilities  unallocated
   surplus
   £m £m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity   100bps (567) 105

Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based on the long term view

of the risk free rate   -10% (757) (201)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and cohorts (excluding

paid-up policies)   -10% 16 (16)

   2005
   Change in  Change in Impact on
   variable liabilities  unallocated
   surplus
   £m £m

Interest rates increase into perpetuity   100bps (640) 150

Equity/property market values fall and thereafter increase based on the long term view

of the risk free rate   -10% (720) (230)

Lapse and surrender rates decrease across all policy types and cohorts (excluding

paid-up policies)   -10% 20 (20)

Although the tables above demonstrate the impact of individual variable changes, in practice due to the correlation between certain variables
a change in one variable would normally be expected to have an impact on other assumptions. It should also be noted that in some instances
these sensitivities are non-linear.

165

Notes to the Accounts
continued

29. Long Term Assurance Business Capit